

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1358 OF 2009

STATE OF PUNJAB & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

CHANDER KANTA

Respondent(s)

(Office Report for direction)

Date: 02/07/2012 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI

For Appellant(s) Mr. Rakesh Khanna, AAG, Punjab  
Mr. Kuldip Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(A.S. BISHT)  
COURT MASTER

(INDU BALA KAPUR)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CIVIL APPEAL NO.1358 OF 2009

STATE OF PUNJAB & ORS.

Appellant(s)

:VERSUS:

CHANDER KANTA

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Learned counsel for the respondent states that during the pendency of the proceedings, the respondent has actually retired in the month of April, 2009. In our opinion, in the facts and circumstances of this case, no useful purpose would be served by continuing these proceedings. This appeal is accordingly disposed of as having become infructuous.

However, the question of law sought to be raised by Mr. Khanna, learned counsel for the appellants, is left open to be adjudicated as and when any occasion arises in future.

.....J

(SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR)

.....J  
(RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI)

New Delhi;  
July 2, 2012.